
List of delegated planning applications 
with objections received / 
recommendation to refuse 
Week Ending 10 January 2020 

 
 

Item Number 1 
 
Application 
Reference 

LA05/2018/0723/O Date Valid 16.07.2018 

Description of 
Proposal 

Proposed new domestic 
single dwelling and 
garage. 

Location Lands between 82 and 84 
Hillsborough Road 
Moneyreagh Newtownards 

Group 
Recommendation 

Approval Case 
Officer 

Richard McMichael 

Reasons for Recommendation 
 
All relevant planning material considerations have been satisfied. 
 
Representations 
 
Objection Letters Support Letters Objection Petitions Support Petitions 

7 
 

5 2 N/A 

Consideration of Objections 
 
Issue Consideration of Issue 
The proposal is 
contrary to PPS 21, 
as it’s outside of the 
Moneyreagh 
development limit. 

The proposal meets the definition of a ‘gap site’ under Policy CTY8 of 
PP21. Also, being outside of a development limit does not 
automatically mean that a site falls foul of PPS 21. 
 

The proposal is not 
significantly different 
from the two 
previous refusals on 
the site. 

The application is assessed under its own merits. The previous refusals 
are from 2006 at the latest. Therefore, these applications were 
assessed under different policy. 
 

The access onto the 
Hillsborough Road is 
dangerous due to 
the 40mph speed 
limit. 

DfI Roads have been consulted and have stated that the visibility 
splays outlined within the red line can be adequately achieved. 

The visibility splays 
pass over third party 
land. 

The correct certificate has been submitted, which serves notice on the 
owner of the land that the visibility splay passes over. This is a legal 
matter, which must be dealt with outside of the planning process but 
that will be hinged on the restrictive wording of a condition requiring the 
provision of adequate visibility splays from the proposed access. 
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Item Number 2 
 
Application 
Reference 

LA05/2019/0989/O Date Valid 01.10.2019 

Description of 
Proposal 

Replacement of granny 
flat with a new dwelling 
and associated alterations 
at the existing property 
(granny flat to be 
incorporated into existing 
dwelling). 

Location 7 Grovehill Road, Moira, 
Co Down, BT67 0PW 

Group 
Recommendation 

Refusal Case 
Officer 

Richard McMullan 

Reasons for Recommendation 
 
The proposal is contrary to the SPPS and Policies CTY1 and CTY3 of Planning Policy 
Statement 21, Sustainable Development in the Countryside, in that there is no structure that 
exhibits the essential characteristics of a dwelling and access to the public road will prejudice 
road safety and significantly inconvenience the flow of traffic.  
 
The proposal is contrary to the SPPS and Policy CTY6 of Planning Policy Statement 21, 
Sustainable Development in the Countryside in that the applicant has not provided satisfactory 
long term evidence that demonstrates that a new dwelling is a necessary response to the 
particular circumstances of the case and that genuine hardship would be caused if planning 
permission were refused and it has not been demonstrated that there are no alternative 
solutions to meet the particular circumstances of this case. 
 
The proposal is contrary to the SPPS and Policy CTY8 of Planning Policy Statement 21, 
Sustainable Development in the Countryside in that the proposal would, if permitted, result in 
the creation of ribbon development along the Grovehill Road. 
 
The proposal is contrary to the SPPS and Policy CTY14 of Planning Policy Statement 21, 
Sustainable Development in the Countryside in that the building would, if permitted result in a 
suburban style build-up of development when viewed with existing and approved buildings and 
it would, if permitted create a ribbon of development along the Grovehill road and would 
therefore result in a detrimental change to (further erode) the rural character of the countryside. 
 
The proposal is contrary to Planning Policy Statement 3, Access, Movement and Parking, 
Policy AMP 2, in that it would, if permitted, prejudice the safety and convenience of road users 
since it proposes to intensify the use of an existing access at which visibility splays of 2.4 
metres x 79 metres to the north-western direction and 2.0 metres x 60 metres to the south-
eastern direction cannot be provided in accordance with the standards contained in the 
Department’s Development Control Advice Note 15. 
Representations 
 
Objection Letters Support Letters Objection Petitions Support Petitions 

0 
 

N/A N/A N/A 
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Item Number 3 
 
Application 
Reference 

LA05/2019/0680/F Date Valid 28.06.2019 

Description of 
Proposal 

Proposed single storey 
extension to the rear of 
existing dwelling. 

Location 63 Wellington Park Drive, 
Maghaberry, BT67 0UP 

Group 
Recommendation 

Refusal Case 
Officer 

Jonathan Marley 

Reasons for Recommendation 
 
The proposed development is contrary to Policy EXT 1 of Addendum to Planning Policy 
Statement 7, Residential Extensions and Alterations part (a) in that the scale massing and 
design of the proposal are not sympathetic with the built form and appearance of the existing 
property and, if approved, would also detract from the appearance and character of the 
surrounding area. 
 
The proposed development is contrary to Policy EXT 1 of Addendum to Planning Policy 
Statement 7, Residential Extensions and Alterations part (b) in that insufficient information has 
been submitted to demonstrate that the proposal will not unduly affect the privacy or amenity of 
neighbouring residents. 
 
The proposed development is unacceptable in that insufficient information, in terms of accurate 
drawings, has been submitted to enable the Council to make an informed decision on the 
proposal. 
 
Representations 
 
Objection Letters Support Letters Objection Petitions Support Petitions 

1 
 

N/A N/A N/A 

Consideration of Objections 
 
Issue Consideration of Issue 
A number of 
inaccuracies with 
the drawings. 
 

The inaccuracies in the drawings are noted. The agent was asked to 
provide accurate drawings on two occasions and address concerns and 
nothing has been forthcoming. 
 

House already 
imposing – length 
and height of 
proposal, plus 
proximity to 
boundary means 
extension will 
exacerbate issue 

It is accepted that the length, scale, massing and design are 
inappropriate, however a scheme would have been capable of approval 
with some modification/amendments. The agent was provided with 
opportunity on two occasions to provide amendments.  No changes came 
forward. 
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As above –in 
terms of blocking 
light – making 
existing situation 
worse. 

It has not been demonstrated by the agent that the proposal, if approved, 
would not unduly impact the amenity of neighbours (block 
light/overshadow/impact privacy). 
 

Overlooking/loss 
of privacy– 
proposed windows 
to their side. Also 
unnecessary given 
glazing on 
opposite side and 
roof lights.  

The condition of the existing fence boundary between the site and 
objectors is noted. Therefore the close proximity of the proposed sun 
lounge to the boundary means there may be views into the private rear 
amenity space of the objectors’ property. Roof lights would provide 
sufficient light from east. Agent has not submitted any amendments. 
 

Rendered finish 
not appropriate 

Rendered finish deemed acceptable. 
 

Concerns 
structure could be 
separate 
residential unit. 

If approved the extension could be conditioned to nullify it being used as 
a separate residential unit. Council note that no justification was 
submitted by the agent, in relation to the need for such a large extension. 
The policy allows for a relaxation of criteria in certain exceptional 
circumstances – but no evidence was submitted in this instance. 

Impact on their 
amenity. 

Insufficient information has been submitted to allow a full assessment of 
the possible impact on the amenity of neighbours/objectors. 

They suggest a 
smaller scale 
version, finished in 
brick and further 
away from 
boundary. 
 

It is agreed that a smaller scale extension would be more appropriate. No 
amendments submitted by agent. 
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Item Number 4 
 
Application 
Reference 

LA05/2018/0197/O Date Valid 23.02.2018 

Description of 
Proposal 

Infill site at lands 
between 24 & 26 
Hillsborough Road 

Location Lands between 24 & 26 
Hillsborough Road 
Moira 

Group 
Recommendation 

Approval Case 
Officer 

Catherine Gray 

Reasons for Recommendation 
 
All relevant planning material considerations have been satisfied. 
 
Representations 
 
Objection Letters Support Letters Objection 

Petitions 
Support Petitions 

1 
 

N/A N/A N/A 

Consideration of Objections 
 
Issue Consideration of Issue 
It does not meet 
the criteria of being 
a gap in a frontage 
containing at least 
3 qualifying 
buildings.  

It is considered that the proposal does meet the criteria of a gap site 
within an otherwise and substantially built up frontage.  There are three 
qualifying buildings that define the substantial and built up frontage.  The 
proposal complies with planning policy.   
 

No 24 is part of a 
farm complex and 
therefore this 
represents a farm 
cluster of 
development not a 
ribbon.   

It is agreed that property number 24 is part of a farm complex however 
some of the buildings present a frontage to the Hillsborough Road and 
are included within the built up frontage.  Dwelling number 24 is set 
along the road side and behind it within the existing yard that it is 
associated with, there are outbuildings.  These are part of the existing 
complex within the existing curtilage of property 24 and is not considered 
to be accompanying development to the rear.  Policy CTY 8 does not 
stipulate that buildings within farm clusters are to be excluded or not 
considered as qualifying buildings in this policy context. 

The gap between 
24 and 26 is a 
necessary visual 
break between the 
farm cluster and 
the adjacent rural 
dwelling which is 
surrounded on all 
sides by fields and 
this setting should 
be preserved.   

The proposed site is a visual break however it meets the exception within 
policy CTY 8 and is considered to be acceptable.  The surrounding 
agricultural fields would not be affected by the proposal.  The proposal 
would not harm the character of the area.  
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This approval will 
create a ribbon of 
development which 
is prohibited by the 
SPPS.  

The SPPS and Policy CTY 8 allows for an exception to ribbon 
development and this proposal complies with that exception.  
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Item Number 5 
 
Application 
Reference 

LA05/2019/0305/F Date Valid 22.03.2019 

Description of 
Proposal 

Proposed 2 storey 
extension to the rear, a 
single storey extension 
to the side and a porch 
to the front entrance 

Location 24 Magheralave Court 
Duncan's Road 
Lisburn 

Group 
Recommendation 

Approval Case 
Officer 

Joseph Billham 

Reasons for Recommendation 
 
All relevant planning material considerations have been satisfied. 
 
Representations 
 
Objection Letters Support Letters Objection 

Petitions 
Support Petitions 

7 
 

N/A N/A N/A 

Consideration of Objections 
 
Issue Consideration of Issue 
Dominance and 
overbearing nature 
from rear two 
storey extension. 

In regards to dominance the height of the two storey rear extension has 
been reduced from 6.8m to 5.5m due to the roof type being changed to a 
flat roof. It is considered the potential dominance and overbearing nature 
has been reduced. Taking into consideration the separation distance of 
11.6m and the mature boundaries the proposal is considered not to have 
a detrimental impact on the privacy and amenity of neighbouring sites.   

Loss of 
light/overshadowing 
and loss of privacy 

The light test was conducted as per Figure 1 of Planning Policy 
Statement 7 (Addendum): Residential Extensions and Alterations to 
assist in assessing any potential loss of light/overshadowing to 
neighbouring property. The proposal met the test and it is considered 
that there are no concerns regarding loss of light/overshadowing arising 
from the proposal. Taking into consideration the separation distance it is 
considered the proposal will not have an unduly impact on the privacy or 
amenity of neighbouring residents. 

Breach of national 
rear building line 
and contrary to 
recommendations 
in paragraph 7.15 
Creating Places for 
10m. 

The separation distance is 3.4m from the proposed two storey element 
to the rear boundary and is 11.6m back to back with No 22 Magheralave 
Grange. The proposal was amended and moved away from the shared 
boundary. The separation distance is considered to be acceptable 

Over-development 
and unsympathetic 
to the grain and 

It is considered the site is of appropriate size to accommodate the 
proposal. The proposal still offers over the minimum of 40sqm of 
amenity space on site. No concern of over-development is present. The 
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development 
density of the site 
and area. 

two storey element of the proposal is directed to the rear of the dwelling 
house and cannot be seen from the street scape. This will not have an 
unduly impact on the character of the area. 

Additional parking 
required. 

DFI Roads have been consulted on the application and offered no 
objections. 

Plans are 
inaccurate 

The plans have been amended and are deemed to be fully accurate.  

Noise disturbance. The proposal is for a 2 storey extension to the rear, a single storey 
extension to the side and a porch to the front entrance. The separation 
distance is 11.6m back to back with No 22 Magheralave. It is considered 
there will be no detrimental impact of noise disturbance caused by the 
proposal.  

Design. The design of the proposal is considered to be of high quality and 
complements the host building and will not detract from the appearance 
and character of the surrounding area. 
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Item Number 6 
 
Application 
Reference 

LA05/2019/0272/F Date Valid 19.03.2019 

Description of 
Proposal 

Proposed housing to 
include 3 no. detached 
two storey dwellings to 
rear of no. 59 Moss 
Road using land 
associated with approval 
S/2014/0410/F and 
upgrading the access 
road. 

Location Lands including no. 59 
Moss Road 
Lambeg 
Lisburn 

Group 
Recommendation 

Approval Case 
Officer 

Brenda Ferguson 

Reasons for Recommendation 
 
All relevant planning material considerations have been satisfied. 
 
Representations 
 
Objection Letters Support Letters Objection Petitions Support Petitions 

7 
 

N/A N/A N/A 

Consideration of Objections 
 
Issue Consideration of Issue 
Land Ownership The agent has identified the site in red which includes the access 

road. The P1 form indicates that notice was served on no, 61 Moss 
Road on 11/03/19. Disputes over titles of land and the use of the land 
are beyond the jurisdiction of the Planning Unit and are a legal matter 
between the two parties. 
 

Loss of light due to 2 
storey houses. 

The scheme has been amended and the impact on the adjoining 
properties has been taken into consideration. The latest revised 
scheme dated 11th October 2019 will not result in the loss of 
residential amenity to the neighbouring properties. 

Removal of Trees. The northern and eastern boundaries are comprised of fencing which 
is to remain and the two existing trees along the eastern boundary 
are to remain. The Council supports the retention of existing 
boundary vegetation in the interest of biodiversity. 

Busy road and 
constant traffic, 
proposal will add to 
this 

The 3 dwellings in terms of the revised scheme are now deemed 
acceptable and DFI Roads have no objections to the additional 3 
dwellings and proposed access arrangements  
 

concerns regarding 
access and parking 

DFI Roads are content with the access and parking arrangements 
and the access is to be upgraded thus improving the current access 
arrangements. 
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and ability to facilitate 
further development 

 

not possible to widen 
shared entrance 

The latest site layout shows the access upgraded to a 6m wide 
entrance for the full length of the access which roads have indicated 
is acceptable. Roads have no concerns with regards to road safety, 
the development does not create a traffic hazard and a safe 
access/egress onto the public road has been demonstrated within the 
layout. 

Disturbance from 
smells and noise 

Environmental Health have raised no concerns with regards to noise 
or odour. 

Effect on listed 
buildings and 
conservation areas. 

There are no listed buildings in the vicinity and the site does not lie 
within or abut a conservation area. 
 

Flood risk. The site does not lie within a floodplain and flooding is unlikely to 
occur as a result of this proposal. 

Impact on public visual 
amenity (but not the 
loss of a private 
individual’s particular 
view). 

The dwellings will be to the rear of existing two storey dwellings. The 
dwellings will not be over dominant in the streetscape and will be set 
back from existing development along the Moss Road.  
 

Inappropriate Layout 
and density of 
buildings. 

The layout is deemed acceptable and the density is in keeping with 
the area. 
 

Loss of ecological 
habitats and trees 

Existing vegetation is to remain including any trees along the 
boundaries. Any biodiversity value will be maintained. 

Overbearing nature of 
proposal. 

There will be no adverse impact on the residential properties 
adjoining the site in terms of overbearance. 

Overlooking or loss of 
privacy/overshadowing 

The proposal as amended will not result in the loss of privacy or 
overshadowing. 

Poor Design and 
appearance. 

Design is considered acceptable and it is considered that the 
development respects the existing character. 

Risk of creating a 
precedent. 

Approval has already been granted for 2 no. two storey dwellings to 
the rear of 61 Moss Road under planning permission S/2014/0410/F. 
Residential development is considered acceptable on the site and it is 
considered the development meets policy requirements. 
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Item Number 7 
 
Application 
Reference 

LA05/2018/1187/F Date Valid 20.11.2018 

Description of 
Proposal 

Proposed new housing 
development consisting of 
5 no detached dwellings 
and associated ground 
works, site to be 
accessed from existing 
road entrance. 

Location Lands at No 35 
Ballymaconaghy Road 
Belfast 

Group 
Recommendation 

Approval Case 
Officer 

Richard McMichael 

Reasons for Recommendation 
 
All relevant planning material considerations have been satisfied. 
 
Representations 
 
Objection Letters Support Letters Objection Petitions Support Petitions 

10 N/A 
 

N/A N/A 

Consideration of Objections 
 
Issue Consideration of Issue 
Concern over the 
removal of trees 
between the site 
and Bracken Hill 
Drive. 

The site does not include this landscape buffer and will therefore not 
affect it. 
 

Concern over the 
removal of trees 
along the rear 
boundary of the 
site may affect 
privacy. 

Proposed landscaping has been proposed along the rear boundary and 
coupled with the significant distance between the two properties, is 
deemed to be acceptable in terms of impact on privacy. 
 

Impact on 
protected species. 

The Natural Environment Division of NIEA were consulted as part of the 
application. A biodiversity checklist was initially requested, which led to a 
Bat Survey being requested. The findings were accepted and it was 
confirmed that NED were content that there were no roosting bats on the 
site. They were also content with the proposed badger fence. 

Impact on highway 
congestion. 

Due to the proposed number of dwellings, a Transport Assessment is not 
required. DfI roads were consulted and raised no objection to five 
dwellings on the site. The objections were seemingly more focussed on 
the recently developed larger residential sites than the proposed 
development, which in comparison will have a nominal impact on traffic 
congestion. 
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Insufficient 
services and 
facilities to cater 
for new housing in 
the area. 

This issue of access to services and facilities was extensively assessed 
for the much larger residential development to the north of the site, which 
was approved in 2014. There is also a bus stop 10 min walk from the site, 
which travels into both Castlereagh and Belfast. The centre of 
Castlereagh being only 9min from the site by car. Therefore, it is not 
considered that access to services and facilities is an issue with the site. 

Impact on 
residential 
amenity. i.e. 
privacy, 
overshadowing 
etc. 

The shortest distance between rear elevations is over 19m between site 4 
and no. 24 Bracken Hill View, which is considered to be acceptable, 
especially as no. 24’s rear elevation is at an approximate 45 degree angle 
to the rear elevation of site four. These distances would also not produce 
any form of overshadowing. 
 

Development not 
in keeping with the 
surrounding area.  

Many objections focussed on the fact that the dwellings were detached, 
and in contrast with the neighbouring site mainly semi-detached nature, 
that this was out of keeping. It is considered that this site will have its own 
separate access to the neighbouring development to the north and thus 
will have its own identity. In any case, the difference between detached 
and semi-detached dwellings is not enough to warrant a refusal of the 
application, especially as the rest of the design from materials to design 
elements, such as bay windows, roof pitches, chimneys etc. are all 
evidenced on the development to the north. Therefore, it is considered 
that the proposed dwellings are in keeping with the built development in 
the area. 

Querying the 
structural integrity 
of site 5, due to 
sloping to the rear 
of the site.  

This is not a planning issue. This will be assessed as part of the building 
control process. In any case, the dwelling has been repositioned further 
from the slope since the original submission. 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 


